

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
Docket No: 22-0219



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent,

FILE COPY

v.

Circuit Court No: CC-27-2019-F-11
McDowell County, West Virginia

SHANE ERIC HAGERMAN,
Petitioner,

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Gloria M. Stephens
Appellate Counsel
W.Va. Bar No: 4300
Post Office Box 688
Welch, West Virginia 24801
Telephone No: 304-436-3438
lawyergloriastephens@frontiernet.net

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
I. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1-2
II. REPLY STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2-5
III. REPLY STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S BRIEF.....	6
A. Standard of Review	
B. Respondent’s Argument No. 1	
1. The court did not err in requesting the jurors from Bradshaw and Raysal be diverted to a second, later pool, as the jurors were not removed entirely from the panel, and the panel was randomly selected in the first instance.....	7-9
Respondent Argument No. 2	
2. Even if the court erred, it was harmless in this case.....	9-16
C. The jury instruction for voluntary manslaughter, which was not objected to below, is not erroneous and does not necessitate reversal.	
Respondent’s Argument No. 1.	
1. Petitioner cannot succeed under the plain error doctrine.....	16-17
Respondent’s Argument No. 2.	
2. Petitioner’s rights were not substantially affected, nor was the integrity and fairness of his trial brought into question because the instructions, as a whole, reflect a correct and complete statement of the law.....	17-19
V. CONCLUSION.....	19-20
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>State ex. Rel. Stanley v. Sine</i> , 215 W.Va. 100, 594 S.E.2d 314 (2004).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Grob v. Blair</i> , 158 W.Va. 647, 214 S.E.2d 330 (1975).....	10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W.Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 223 W.Va. 843, 679 S.E.2d 675 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Cowley</i> , 223 W.Va. 183, 672 S.E.2d 319 (2008).....	11
<i>O'Dell v. Miller</i> , 211 W.Va. 285, 565 S.E.2d 407 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Hobbs</i> ,, 168 W.Va. 13, 282 S.E.2d 258 (1981).....	14
<i>State v. Hankish</i> , 147 W.Va. 123, 127, 126 S.E.2d 42,45 (1962).....	14
<i>State v. Drakes</i> , 243 W.Va. 339, 844 S.E.2d 110 (2020).....	16
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 200 W.Va. 823, 490 S.E.2d 912 (1997).....	16

STATUTES

West Virginia Code § 52-1-1 et seq.....8
West Virginia Code § 52-1-8.....8, 9, 13

RULES

West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 71
West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 7(g).....1
West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 10(d).....6
West Virginia Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 30.....17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....7-8

OTHER REFERENCES

West Virginia Code of Judicial Conduce, Rule 1.1.....15
West Virginia Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 1.215
